

## JENKINTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL PUBLIC MEETING November 20<sup>th</sup>, 2019 7:30 P.M. 700 Summit Avenue, Jenkintown Pennsylvania

## MINUTES

- 1. Call to Order: President D. Pancoe called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor A. Dobbs led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call:
  - <u>Council members present</u>: President D. Pancoe, Vice President J. Conners, Councilor K. Farrell, Councilor A. MacHaffie, Councilor D. Ballard, Councilor M. Marlowe, Councilor J. Lugar, Councilor K. McGlonn, Councilor C. Soltysiak, Councilor M. Golden, and Councilor A. Khalil.
  - Council members absent: None.
  - <u>Others Present</u>: Manager G. Locke, Chief A. DiValentino, Mayor A. Dobbs, and Director of Finance R. Ware.
- 4. Public Comment: None at this time.

## ORDER OF BUSINESS

 Borough Council Appointment, Ward 2: President D. Pancoe made a motion, seconded by Vice President J. Conners, to approve Resolution #2019-23, appointing Joanne Bruno to Borough Council, as a Representative of Ward 2, to the seat vacated by the resignation of Charles Whitney. Motion approved 11-0

Joanne Bruno was sworn into office and present for the following.

**NEW BUSINESS AND DISCUSSION**: Borough Manager G. Locke noted that he attended the Cheltenham Zoning Hearing Board hearing for the proposed SEPTA Parking Garage which will be located at 165 Township Line Road this past Monday, November 18<sup>th</sup>. As where Borough Manager G. Locke asked for party status on behalf of Jenkintown Borough, Cheltenham Zoning Hearing Board required that Borough Manager G. Locke appear before Council and have a motion passed noting such. Additionally, Borough Manager G. Locke noted that should Council request to have legal counsel in attendance, conflict counsel will have to be engage due to Kilkenny Law representing Cheltenham Zoning Hearing Board. The Borough's conflict counsel is the law firm of Rudolph Clarke.

President D. Pancoe made a motion, seconded by Councilor J. Lugar, to allow Borough Manager G. Locke to attend the Cheltenham Zoning Hearing Board hearing for the proposed SEPTA Parking Garage located at 165 Township Line Road on behalf of Jenkintown Borough Council and to engage conflict Counsel as needed. Motion passed 12-0

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** None at this time.

**ADJOURNMENT**: On motion of Vice President J. Conners, seconded by Councilor K. Farrell, the motion adjourning the meeting passed unanimously.